
 
 

(Established pursuant to section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development  
and Construction Act 2009 as the Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton  

and Wirral Combined Authority) 

 
MEETING OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

 
To: The Members of the Liverpool City Region 
 Transport Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Transport 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 4th March, 2021 at 2.00 pm. This meeting 
is being held remotely. 
 
The meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the 
Combined Authority’s website at the time of the meeting and follow the 
instructions on the page. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Shauna Phillips 
on telephone number (0151) 330 1086. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive  

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Combined Authority for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Combined Authority’s website. The whole of the 
meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items.  
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured or if you have any queries 
regarding the webcasting of the meeting please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above number or email 
democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk  
 
A Fair Processing Notice is available on the Combined Authority’s website at 
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-
Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf 
 

mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf
https://www.liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/Fair-Processing-Notice-CA-Meeting-Video-Recording.pdf


 

 

 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee 
held on 13 January 2021. 
 

  (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. QUARTERLY BUS UPDATE  

 To consider a report of Merseytravel updating Members on key bus issues 
relating to the fourth quarter of 2020/21. 

 

  (Pages 9 - 18) 

5. ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE MARCH 2021  

 To consider a report of the Interim Director of Integrated Transport 
providing an update of key activities within Asset Management over the 
last 12 months, as well as outlining planned capital works schemes for 
21/22 to support delivery of the Mersey Tunnels Long Term Operations 
and Maintenance Strategy. 
 

  (Pages 19 - 26) 

6. CONSULTATION ON MANCHESTER RAIL SERVICES  

 To consider a report of the Assistant Director for Rail advising members of 
a consultation regarding rail services through Manchester and to seek 
approval to a draft response from LCRCA. 
 

  (Pages 27 - 78) 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 Members of the public will be given the opportunity to ask questions which 
have been submitted in accordance with Meetings Standing Orders No. 
11.  
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allocated for this item and copies of valid 



 

 

questions will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who wish to submit questions are asked to contact 
Democratic Services by either: 
 
Email: democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0151 330 1086 
In writing: Democratic Services, LCR Combined Authority, No.1 Mann 
Island, PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 
 
A pro-forma will be supplied which, for this meeting must be returned by 
5.00pm on Monday 1 March 2021. In this respect, return details are set out 
in the pro-forma. 
 
 

   

8. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  

 Members of the public will be given the opportunity to submit a single 
petition or statement in accordance with Meetings Standing Orders No. 11. 
 
Members of the Public who wish to submit a single petition or statement 
are asked to contact Democratic Services by either: 
 
Email: democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0151 330 1086 
In writing: Democratic Services, LCR Combined Authority, No.1 Mann 
Island, PO Box 1976, Liverpool, L69 3HN 
 
All petitions and statements for this meeting should be submitted to 
Merseytravel, using the contact details above, by 5.00pm on Monday 1 
March 2021. 
 

   

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  

   
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@liverpoolcityregion-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a meeting of the Transport Committee held remotely on Wednesday, 13th 
January, 2021 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Councillor L Robinson 
Chairperson of the Transport Committee 

(in the Chair)  
 

Councillors 
 
G Friel, A Jones, K McGlashan, N Nicholas, G Philbin, J Stockton and J Williams. 
 
 
44. CHAIRPERSON'S REMARKS  
 
The Chairperson of the Committee, Councillor Liam Robinson welcomed everyone to 
the first Transport Committee Meeting of the new year. Councillor Robinson opened 
the meeting by apologising for the delayed start which was due to a technical issue 
with the Microsoft Live Programme. 
 
45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M O‟Mara MBE. 
 
Due to technical difficulties the following Councillors were unable to be present at the 
meeting but observed the meeting via the live stream: 

 
P Cleary, J Dodd, S Foulkes, P Hayes, N Killen, A Lavelle, P McKinley, L Mooney, S 

Murphy, J Pearson, G Stockton, H Thompson, M Uddin, and F Wynn. 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting of the Transport Committee held 

on 10 December 2020, be approved as a correct record.  

 

48. MERSEY TUNNEL TOLLS 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director for Customer Delivery, 

Gary Evans, which set out the Mersey Tunnel Tolls recommendation for 2021/22.  

 

Gary Evans explained that the report set out the legal procedure for annually revising 

the tunnel tolls and made proposals for the level of tolls payable from 1 April 2021. It 

was highlighted that the Authorised Toll levels for 21/22, which were in line with 

Mersey Tunnels Act 2004, were higher than the proposed Toll levels for 2021/22.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Committee were informed that the report presented current tunnel usage data 

which included payment methods. It was explained that the officers‟ recommendation 

was to retain the current toll levels and continue the concessionary scheme and other 

discounts including free travel for emergency service vehicles. 

 

Councillor Friel commented that he agreed with the officers‟ recommendations and 

wished to place on record the Transport Committee‟s thanks to all of the front-line 

workers who had kept the Tunnels operating throughout the pandemic.  

 

The Chairperson, Councillor Liam Robinson, echoed Councillor Friel‟s comments and 

added that he warmly welcomed the report and the recommendations. Discussing 

the pandemic, Councillor Robinson commented that freezing the tolls was the right 

thing to do especially for key workers making essential journeys.  

 

Councillor Robinson added that for many years there had been an ambition to see an 

increased use of the Fast Tag discount amongst local residents and he was very 

pleased to see that the report detailed that almost 50% of tunnel users had a Fast 

Tag. Adding that this was a great achievement for Metro Mayor Steve Rotheram in 

his first term. 

 
RESOLVED: That:  

 
(a) the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) the level of “authorised tolls” for the Mersey Tunnels as determined by the 

County of Merseyside Act 1980 (as amended by the Mersey Tunnels Act 
2004), with details on 
[...]
ng a variety of new 
rail stations across the city region. With the Combined Authority‟s budget providing 
resources for bus reform and recovery as a mayoral priority. 

 

Page 3



Councillor Gordon Friel noted that he was disappointed to discover that the Liverpool 
City Region had not received Emergency Measures Agreements for their rail services 
despite Transport for London receiving £1.8billion.  

 
The Chairperson, Councillor Liam Robinson, echoed comments by Councillor Friel 
and added that a comparison of the support given to Transport for London and the 
emergency grant provided for the Liverpool City Region, showed a difference of three 
times less per head population equivalent.  

 
Councillor Robinson commented that the proposed budget and capital programme 
was very strong given the difficult circumstances and wished to play tribute to all of 
the officers who had been involved in the process. Adding that it was right to freeze 
the transport Levy and the fares, fees and charges within the budget but recognising 
that this may be revisited later in the year.   

 
RESOLVED: That:  

 

(a) the Transport Committee requested that the LCRCA approve the 2021/22 
operating grants for both public transport and Mersey Tunnels operating 
activities as detailed in section 4 of this report; 
 

(b) the Transport Committee considered and approved the decision in respect of 
fares/prices included within this report; and 
 

(c) the Transport Committee requested that the LCRCA approve the capital 
programme as detailed in section 4. 

 
50. SOUTH LIVERPOOL GLOBAL GATEWAY EASTERN ACCESS 

CORRIDOR - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Integrated Transport 

which provided an update on the progress being made towards the competition of the 

Outline Business Case for the South Liverpool Global Gateway Eastern Access 

Corridor.  

 

Andy Sawyer, Key Route Network Manager, provided the Committee with a brief 

overview of the 
[...]
port and 

requested that he attended a future members‟ briefing to provide the Committee with 

a more detailed insight into the project.  

 

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
51. SUBMISSION OF EVIDENCE TO THE TRANSPORT SELECT 

COMMITTEE- MAJOR TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS: 
APPRAISAL AND DELIVERY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Policy and Strategic 

Commissioning which set out a draft response to the Government‟s Transport Select 

Committee inquiry on the appraisal and delivery of major transport projects in the UK.  

 

Suzanne Cain, Transport Policy Co-ordinator, informed the Committee that the 
inquiry had five main areas of interest – strategy and priorities, appraisal and funding, 
oversight accountability and governance, cost and capacity and skills.  

 
It was explained that there were a number of proposed changes to the draft response 
set out in the report due to the tight turnaround between the publication of the call for 
evidence and agenda publication.  

 
Suzanne Cain presented an overview of the proposed changes to the committee:  

 

 Minor text changes so the response did not exceed the 3,000-word maximum; 

 In paragraph 3 after discussing the net zero carbon emitting target, an additional 
paragraph had been added discussing the long-term opportunities set out in the 
Local Industrial Strategy 

 An addition to paragraph 9 to highlight the Halton Curve as an example of the 
GRIP processes; 

 Paragraph 11 had been deleted, with the exception to the last two sentences 
which had formed the beginning of paragraph 12; 

 Introduced a new paragraph 11 which addressed how major transport projects 
can be delivered to meet the Government‟s decarbonisation targets; 

Page 5



 A summary of Dame Colette Bowe‟s review had been added to paragraph 16, 
with the detailed information being removed; 

 The second sentence in paragraph 18 and the accompanying bullets had been 
deleted; 

 Paragraph 19 and 20 along with their accompanying bullets had been deleted; 

 The last sentence in paragraph 22 had been deleted; 

 Paragraph 28 had been deleted; and  

 The company names in paragraph 30 had been removed.  
 
The Chairperson, Councillor Liam Robinson, asked for the updated response with the 
proposed changes to be circulated to the Committee for consideration.  

 
Councillor John Stockton raised concerns regarding the governance of the „Levelling-
Up‟ agenda and noted that there needed to be further information released from 
Central Government regarding the devolution of power to the North. Councillor 
Stockton therefore requested that these concerns be added to the response. It was 
explained that the response already detailed these issues and made particular 
reference to the power in devolution to the North. The response also set out 
concerns regarding the Northern Transport Acceleration Council and highlighted the 
issue of transparency.  

 
Councillor Stockton also raised reservations regarding the Skills Strategy Deficit and 
questioned whether this could be highlighted in the response. It was explained that 
due to the word limit it was difficult to include this issue in detail however the knock-
on implications were highlighted in the response.  
 
Councillor Ged Philbin wished to highlight the importance of the six Local Authorities 
within the city region being included when the roll-out of the projects commences.    

 
Councillor Robinson echoed comments by Councillor Philbin and thanked Suzanne 
Cain for the excellent report and draft response. Councillor Robinson also 
emphasised the importance of decisions being made at a local level to ensure that 
they are of the best interest for the city region. 

 
RESOLVED - That the Transport Committee considered the draft written evidence, 
set out in Appendix One of the report, and agreed that this be submitted to the Select 
Committee‟s secretariat ahead of the deadline of 15 January 2021. 
[...]
g his questions and explained a 
detailed, formal written response would be provided within 10 working days. 
 
53. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 
There were no petitions or statements received. 
 
54. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
Minutes 44 to 54 received as a correct record on the 4 day of March 2021. 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the Transport Committee 
 

(The meeting closed at 3.52pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Transport Committee  
 
Meeting:     4 March 2021 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF MERSEYTRAVEL 
 

QUARTERLY BUS UPDATE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on key bus issues relating to the 

fourth quarter of 2020/21. 
 
1.2 Specifically, the report will provide Members with an update on the milestones of 

the Bus Alliance, progress updates on Bus Reform, Hybus and Green Bus Routes 
projects and an update on how the Bus Team has continued to work with bus 
operators to support the maintenance of a safe and reliable bus network whilst 
dealing with the challenges of the global COVID-19 pandemic.   

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Transport Committee note the content of the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Response to the COVID-19 pandemic   
 

3.1.1 The Bus Team have been working closely with LCR bus operators 
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic to ensure a safe and reliable bus 
network for people who rely on public transport. As part of the regional 
Local Resilience Forum (LRF) structure, put in place as a response to 
COVID-19, information on face coverings, reduced vehicle passenger 
capacity and social distancing at bus stops has been provided and 
promoted throughout via literature, digital channels and direct information, 
in line with the corporat
[...]
d above have been subject to separate 
communications. 

 
7.2 Separate communication and engagement plans are under development for Green 

Bus Routes, HyBus and Bus Reform. 
 
 
8. PRIVACY IMPLICATIONS 
  
 There are no potential privacy implications as a result of the recommendations of 

this report 
 
 
9. CONCLUSION 
 

This report has highlighted activities delivered in quarter four of 2020/21 by the 
LCR Bus Alliance, an update on key bus-led projects and an overview of how the 
Bus Team has been maintaining a safe and reliable bus network whilst dealing 
with the challenges of the global COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
 

MATT GOGGINS 
Assistant Director for Bus 

 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Matt Goggins, Assistant Director for Bus, Tel 0151 330 1340 
Laura Needham, Bus Strategy Programme Manager, Tel 0151 330 4568 
Joanna Sawyer, Communications Manager (Transport), Tel 0151 330 1129 
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background Documents:  
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Transport Committee  
 
Meeting:     4 March 2021 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE MARCH 2021 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 This report is aimed at providing a summary of the key activities undertaken by 

Asset Management during the past 12 months and includes an overview of 
proposed capital works schemes for 2021/22 to support the implementation of the 
Mersey Tunnels Long Term Operations & Maintenance Strategy. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Transport Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1. The details within this report provide an update on key activities undertaken by 

Asset Management during the past 12 months, including measures introduced in 
respect of the Covid-19 pandemic. Also included is an overview 
[...]
2 laptops that had been configured 
to allow remote access to the control room tunnels safety systems to be utilised as 
a last resort in the event individuals were self-isolating or shielding, and as such 
could not attend the control room in person.   

 
Infrastructure Team   

 
3.5. Officers in the Infrastructure team have delivered the final stage of the bus priority 

project on the A59 (Black Bull Junction). Completion of this project will improve 
bus journey time and reliability along this key radial bus corridor.   

 
3.6. Through pro-active management, the team were able to continue delivering a high 

level of service in maintaining the 6,200 bus stops across the City Region. This 
was against the backdrop of the Covid-19 pandemic, which impacted on our bus 
shelter partner, Clear Channel UK (CCUK) experiencing significant challenges 
resulting in 80% of their workforce being put on the Government furlough scheme. 

 
3.7. The team continued to work with developers and local authorities to deliver bus 

infrastructure improvements as part of various regeneration projects, delivering 
circa 30 new and improved bus stops. 

 
Technical Services 

 
3.8. The Technical Services team delivered various capital projects, of which a number 

were associated with the Mersey Tunnels, and in line with the tunnels long term 
strategy, and 10 year capital investment programme.   

 
3.9. The following table indicates tunnels capital works delivered or progressed during 

2020/21. The level of investment for tunnels capital works for 2020/21 initially was 
set at £8,035,000. However, due to budget saving requirements, some schemes 
were reviewed resulting in budget reductions, and some non-critical schemes were 
removed from the schedule, to be revisited at a later date. The revised budget was 
set at £6,205,000.    

  

Page 20



 
Scheme Code Scheme Title Scheme Description 
WT124 CCTV Works Completion of CCTV upgrade from 18/19 financial 

year and the innovati
[...]
. PRIVACY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no privacy implications associated with this report. 
  
 
9. CONCLUSION 
 

This report summarises key activities within Asset Management across the 
Merseytravel estate to inform Members of relevant issues, as well as progress in 
the implementation and delivery of the tunnels long term strategy.     

 
 

SHANE FITZPATRICK 
Interim Director of Integrated Transport 

 
 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Martin Draper, Head of Asset Management, Tel 0151 330 4500  
Paul Heaton, Maintenance Delivery Manager, Tel 0151 330 4432 
Andrew Cairns, Infrastructure Manager, Tel 0151 330 1584 
Colin Dever, Technical Services Manager, Tel 0151 330 4509 
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background Documents:  
 
Mersey Tunnels Long Term Operations & Maintenance Strategy – As considered by the 
Transport Committee - Thursday 7 November 2019. 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 
To:      The Chair and Members of the Transport Committee  
 
Meeting:     4 March 2021 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM:  No 

 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR RAIL  
 

CONSULTATION ON MANCHESTER RAIL SERVICES 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To advise members of the consultation regarding the proposed options for 

changes to rail services across Manchester, the background to why the changes 
are necessary and of the proposed response to the consultation. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Transport Committee: 

 
(a) Note the contents of this report;  
 
(b) Agrees that the response to this consultation is that LCRCA does not 

support any of the 3 options proposed; and 
 
(c) Approve submission of the full response to the consultation as detailed in 

Appendix A. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the timetable issues in May 2018 it was identified that the rail services 

across Manchester did not recover punctuality and were persistently suffering from 

[...]
sponse. 
 
 
7. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The proposed changes would result in fewer direct services leading to passengers 
having to change services and this would be a big impact to passengers with 
reduced mobility.  As a part of the Consultation response is a request that the 
changes be subject to an Equality and Diversity assessment to mitigate any 
impacts. 

 
 
8. COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 

This consultation is being led by the Manchester Task Force so no direct 
communication issues for LCRCA. The draft response will be shared with our local 
authority colleagues and stakeholders to ensure we give a co-ordinated and 
consistent response to the consultation. 

 
 
9. PRIVACY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 No Impacts 
 
 
10. CONCLUSION 
 
10.1. The Transport Committee is to note the consultation that is now going ahead 

regarding options to change the timetable of trains across Manchester.  
 
10.2. A draft response to the consultation has been prepared which will be circulated to 

Local Authority colleagues and is detailed in Appendix A. 

Page 30



 
10.3. The deadline for submission of responses to the consultation is 10 March 2021. 
 
 

WAYNE MENZIES 
Assistant Director for Rail 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Tony Killen, Rail Development Advisor, Tel 07912 774 050 
Sawyer, Joanna, Corporate Communications Manager, Tel 0151 330 1129 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Consultation on Manchester Rail Service Changes response by the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
 
Appendix B - Manchester Recovery Task Force Public Consultation  
 
Background Documents:  
 
None 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
 

MANCHESTER RECOVERY TASK FORCE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE BY THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
 

1. The consultation proposes 3 options for timetable change for rail services across 
Manchester, none of which are acceptable to the LCRCA, given the changes and 
disruption that wo

Minutes of the meeting


TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a remote meeting of the Transport Committee held remotely on Thursday, 
4th March, 2021 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Councillor L Robinson 
Chairperson of the Transport Committee 

(in the Chair) 
 
Councillors  P Cleary,  J Dodd, S Foulkes, G Friel, P Hayes, H Howard, A Jones,  
N Killen,  A Lavelle,  M O'Mara MBE, K McGlashan, P McKinley, L Mooney, 
S Murphy, N Nicholas, J Pearson, G Philbin, Stockton,  J Stockton, H Thompson, 
M Uddin, J Williams and F Wynn 
 
 
55. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chair noted that at the previous meeting some Members had experienced 
access issues and apologised to those who had been affected. Since the last 
meeting, Democratic Services had been working closely with the IT department to 
identify the issue which resulted from a Microsoft update. The issue relating to guest 
profiles had since been resolved and Officers apologised for any inconvenience this 
had caused.  
 
56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence for this meeting.  
 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest for this meeting.  
 
58. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 13 January 2021 were approved as an 
accurate record.  
 
59. QUARTERLY BUS UPDATE  
 
Matt Goggins, Assistant Director for Bus, provided the Committee with an update on 
the last quarter with a focus on the Bus Alliance and key bus projects.  
 
It was explained that during the pandemic, the LCRCA ad continued to work closely 
with bus operators through the local resilience forum. Patronage on services was 
being monitored against reduced capacity as a result of social distancing 
requirements. The Committee were advised that patronage currently stood at around 
40% with service provision at over 80%.  
 
In December, the city region was in tier 2 and patronage was closer to 70% of normal 
levels which officers found encouraging. The use of face coverings was an issue that 
the Committee had been raised previously and it was explained that regular joint 



operations with Merseyside Police and the British Transport Police suggested that 
there was a high level of compliance amongst transport users.  
 
With regards to the Bus Alliance, the Committee were advised that they continued to 
make good progress towards its milestones, notably the Hydrogen Bus and Green 
Routes projects. The installation of traffic signal bus priority on the 10a and 86 were 
now complete as well as RTI upgrades in Bootle and Huyton. With regards to the 
Green Routes project, members were advised that they would be engaged in the 
scoping process to identify highways interventions as plans emerge.  
 
It was explained that some further work was needed on lease agreements for the 
Hydrogen Bus project and the business case would be submitted to the LCR 
Combined Authority in the coming months. 
 
In relation to bus reform, Matt Goggins explained that the business case was 
underway and at around 85% completion and that the management case was being 
developed. The LCR Combined Authority was reengaging with a consultant to 
finalise the business cases and to qualify the impact of Covid on the bus market. 
 
The Committee received an update on the City Centre Connectivity works and it was 
explained that improved customer information and network maps were planned.  
 
Councillor Friel commended the TravelSafe team on the sterling work they had done 
to ensure PCSO provision was not cut in the last quarter.  It was explained that 
Merseyside Police had presented various options in respect of the TravelSafe 
Partnership and this had resulted in an agreement to maintain the current levels of 
PCSO’s.  
 
Members requested further information on the audits being undertaken by the bus 
survey team during the pandemic. It was explained that the bus team were on the 
network throughout the day and were monitoring face covering compliance around 
peak travel times.  
 
Councillor Nicolls noted that in section 3.7 of the report, a procurement was 
underway to support a specialist agency to improve customer information and 
concerns about the quality of the Arriva App were raised. Matt Goggins explained 
that Pinder was working with the LCR Combined Authority to improve customer 
information.  
 
With regards to the first Green Bus Route it was explained that in order to meet the 
TCF deadlines, funds needed to be committed by 2023. The outline business case 
had been submitted and officers were working on the final business case before 
engaging with communities on the details. It was hoped that some of the first 
interventions would be introduced later in 2021.  
 
Committee members queried if there would be the opportunity to see the hydrogen 
buses first-hand in a similar way to the Rolling Stock. It was agreed that this could be 
arranged once the buses were procured.  
 
Councillor Stockton thanked the team for their hard work during the pandemic to 
keep the network running and paid tribute to the front-line workers helping to keep 
the travelling population moving over the last 12 months.  
 
Members raised concerns over recent vandalism of bus stops in Kirkby and 
requested that the PCSO’s working with TravelSafe look into the incidents. Matt 



Goggins agreed that the incidents in Kirkby were serious and the withdrawal of 
services had significantly impacted bus users in that area.  It was explained that the 
deployment of PCSO’s was ultimately a decision of the police and officers were 
working to influence that on a weekly basis through operational meetings.  
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
60. ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE MARCH 2021  
 
Martin Draper, Head of Asset Management, provided an update on activities 
undertaken by Asset Management in the last 12 months focussing on maintenance 
delivery and technical services.  
 
It was explained that the pandemic had impacted the main delivery team’s 
maintenance activities as safety measures led to a 50% reduction in the 24/7 teams. 
As a result, the maintenance delivery programme had been reprioritised and would 
be reviewed once a full complement of staff was available.  
 
It was reported that despite experiencing difficulties with social distancing 
requirements, the team had delivered 30 new and improved bus stops across the city 
region during the pandemic.  
 
With regards to the tunnels it was explained that changes in vehicle technology over 
the next few years needed to be incorporated into the safety systems to ensure the 
assets were future proofed.  
 
Councillor Stockton requested that any future updates to the Committee include an 
itemised view of the financial package against individual schemes.  
 
Members raised concerns over climate change and severe weather events that could 
impact the tunnels. Martin Draper explained that a recent example of futureproofing 
against that risk was the cross gulleys at the Queens Way Tunnels which were 
designed for increased rain fall.  
 
Councillor Wynn queried the cost of replacing damaged bus shelters as a result of 
increased vandalism. It was explained that it was difficult to incorporate any 
engineering design to mitigate against vandalism as it was a result of anti-social 
behaviour. The challenge was to identify different designs and materials without 
making the shelters less functional or unsightly. A map to identify the hot spots was 
underway and the Chair suggested that TravelSafe could use that information to find 
patterns.  
 
Councillor Foulkes commended the team for keeping the LCR Combined Authority 
assets in good condition and facilitating the flow of traffic through the tunnels.  
 
The Committee were advised that during the pandemic, over a million vehicles were 
utilising the tunnels a month which was around 50% of the usual patronage.  
 
The Chair voiced his gratitude to the Asset Management team as part of the front-line 
key workers keeping the city region moving during the pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 



 
61. CONSULTATION ON MANCHESTER RAIL SERVICES  
 
Tony Killen, Rail Development Advisor, provided an overview of the consultation 
underway regarding rail services across Manchester.  
 
The report outlined some of the infrastructural issues that caused poor journey times, 
congestion and disruption in Manchester. It was explained that a task force has been 
established to try and improve services and a detailed analysis of the railway had 
been undertaken.  The timetable review aimed to simplify the spacing and patterns 
for services with many current services running at irregular times. As a result, 3 
options were proposed, and a draft response had been circulated to the Committee 
for comment.  
 
It was explained that none of the proposals were sufficient for the city region with a 
key issue being the unjustified removal of the Southport- Manchester Piccadilly 
service. It was suggested that the disruption that the proposed options would cause 
was not proportionate or balanced when the journey time would only be improved by 
30 seconds. 
 
Members agreed that the removal of the Southport- Manchester Piccadilly service 
was not acceptable, and the duration of the consultation was criticised. There were 
concerns that any services lost would be difficult to reinstate.  Councillor N Killen 
stated that increased capacity was needed on the network and that cancelling 
services would disproportionately effect Sefton residents.  
 
The Committee raised concerns around disjointed services and how that impacted 
people with disabilities and limited mobility. It was suggested that the report be more 
explicit about the potential for increased public car use and the negative effect on the 
environment that could result from the proposed changes.  
 
It was noted that as part of the Town Centres Fund, Southport had been identified as 
a location for investment and the railway station and services were necessary for 
enhancing that area.   
 
The Chair asked that the response be amended to highlight the threat to connectivity 
in some of the proposed options such as stopping services across the Cheshire lines 
that could affect residents who commute.  
 
RESOLVED - That the submission of a response to the consultation as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report, be approved.  
 
62. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were submitted to this meeting.  
 
63. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 
No petitions or statements were submitted to this meeting. 
 
64. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair noted that it was the last meeting of the municipal year and thanked 
members for engaging virtually over the last 12 months. It was hoped that the 



vaccination roll out would be successful and allow lockdown measures to ease in the 
coming months and the Chair wished the Committee well.  
 
Minutes 55 to 64 received as a correct record on the 15th day of July 2021. 
 

 

Chairperson of the Combined Authority 
 

(The meeting closed at 3.43pm) 
 
 

 


